

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA**

MADLINE PAVEK, ETHAN  
SYKES, DSCC, and DCCC,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

Case No. 0:19-cv-03000-SRN-DTS

STEVEN SIMON, in his official capacity  
as the Minnesota Secretary of State,

*Defendant.*

**AMICUS BRIEF OF HONEST ELECTIONS PROJECT IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANT'S OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR  
PRELIMINARY AND PERMANENT INJUNCTIVE RELIEF**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	iii
Interest of Amicus Curiae .....	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	1
Argument.....	3
I. Plaintiffs lack Article III standing.....	4
A. The organizational plaintiffs lack standing. ....	5
B. The individual plaintiffs lack standing.....	11
II. Minnesota’s ballot-order statute does not violate equal protection.....	13
Conclusion.....	19
Certificate of Compliance .....	20
Certificate of Service.....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*ACORN v. Fowler*,  
 178 F.3d 350 (5th Cir. 1999) ..... 10

*Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n*,  
 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015)..... 14

*Ark. ACORN Fair Hous., Inc. v. Greystone Dev. Co.*,  
 160 F.3d 433 (8th Cir. 1998) ..... 6, 7, 8

*ASPCA v. Feld Entm’t, Inc.*,  
 659 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....5

*Barket, Levy & Fine, Inc. v. St. Louis Thermal Energy Corp.*,  
 21 F.3d 237 (8th Cir. 1994) ..... 17

*Barrett v. Claycomb*,  
 705 F.3d 315 (8th Cir. 2013) .....3

*Bates v. Jones*,  
 131 F.3d 843 (9th Cir. 1997) (en banc) ..... 18

*Blunt v. Lower Merion Sch. Dist.*,  
 767 F.3d 247 (3d Cir. 2014) .....6

*Citizens for Legislative Choice v. Miller*,  
 144 F.3d 916 (6th Cir. 1998) ..... 18, 19

*City of Mobile v. Bolden*,  
 446 U.S. 55 (1980) ..... 13

*Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA*,  
 568 U.S. 398 (2013) .....9

*Clements v. Fashing*,  
 457 U.S. 957 (1982) ..... 18

*Colo. Taxpayers Union, Inc. v. Romer*,  
 963 F.2d 1394 (10th Cir. 1992)..... 2, 8

*EPIC v. PACEI*,  
 878 F.3d 371 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....8

*Equal Rights Ctr. v. Post Properties, Inc.*,  
 633 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....9

*Fair Elections Ohio v. Husted*,  
770 F.3d 456 (6th Cir. 2014) ..... 7, 12

*Fair Employment Council of Greater Wash., Inc. v. BMC Mktg. Corp.*,  
28 F.3d 1268 (D.C. Cir. 1994) ..... 7, 10, 11

*Fair Hous. Council of Suburban Phil. v. Montgomery Newspapers*,  
141 F.3d 71 (3d Cir. 1998) ..... 7, 8, 9

*FCC v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.*,  
508 U.S. 307 (1993) ..... 15, 16, 17

*Fitzgerald v. Racing Ass’n of Cent. Iowa*,  
539 U.S. 103 (2003) ..... 15

*Food & Water Watch, Inc. v. Vilsack*,  
808 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2015) ..... 3, 4

*Gill v. Whitford*,  
138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018) ..... 12, 13

*Graves v. McElderry*,  
946 F. Supp. 1569 (W.D. Okla. 1996) ..... 16, 17

*Heller v. Doe by Doe*,  
509 U.S. 312 (1993) ..... 15, 17

*Holtzman v. Power*,  
313 N.Y.S.2d 904 (Sup. Ct. 1970) ..... 18

*La. ACORN Fair Hous. v. LeBlanc*,  
211 F.3d 298 (5th Cir. 2000) ..... 9

*Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992) ..... 4

*Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n*,  
497 U.S. 871 (1990) ..... 4

*Mann v. Powell (Mann I)*,  
314 F. Supp. 677 (N.D. Ill. 1969), *aff’d*, 398 U.S. 955 (1970) ..... 5

*Mann v. Powell (Mann II)*,  
333 F. Supp. 1261 (N.D. Ill. 1969) ..... 13

*Mays v. LaRose*,  
\_\_\_ F.3d \_\_\_, 2020 WL 1023039 (6th Cir. 2020) ..... 15

*McLain v. Meier*,  
637 F.2d 1159 (8th Cir. 1980) ..... 4, 14, 18

*Michel v. Anderson*,  
 14 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....2

*NAACP v. City of Kyle*,  
 626 F.3d 233 (5th Cir. 2010)..... 10

*Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. EPA*,  
 667 F.3d 6 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 10

*Nat’l Fed’n of Blind of Mo. v. Cross*,  
 184 F.3d 973 (8th Cir. 1999)..... 4, 6

*New All. Party v. N.Y.S. Bd. of Elections*,  
 861 F. Supp. 282 (S.D.N.Y. 1994) ..... 16, 18

*NTEU v. United States*,  
 101 F.3d 1423 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....6, 9, 12

*Oregon v. Ice*,  
 555 U.S. 160 (2009) ..... 14

*Pagan v. Calderon*,  
 448 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2006)..... 15

*Rucho v. Common Cause*,  
 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019).....12, 13, 15

*Sangmeister v. Woodard*,  
 565 F.2d 460 (7th Cir. 1977) ..... 17

*Shelby Advocates for Valid Elections v. Hargett*,  
 947 F.3d 977 (6th Cir. 2020).....7, 9, 10

*Smith v. Winter*,  
 717 F.2d 191 (5th Cir. 1983)..... 13

*Sugarman v. Dougall*,  
 413 U.S. 634 (1973) ..... 13

*Summers v. Earth Island Inst.*,  
 555 U.S. 488 (2009) ..... 4, 5

*Taylor v. Grubbs*,  
 930 F.3d 611 (4th Cir. 2019) ..... 14

*Trump v. Hawaii*,  
 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)..... 15, 18

*U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton*,  
 514 U.S. 779 (1995) ..... 18

*Ulland v. Growe*,  
262 N.W.2d 412 (Minn. 1978) ..... 9, 12, 17, 19

*Waskul v. Washtenaw Cty. Cmty. Mental Health*,  
900 F.3d 250 (6th Cir. 2018) .....3

*Winter v. NRDC*,  
555 U.S. 7 (2008) .....3

**Other Authorities**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)(3) .....3, 4, 19

Tushnet, *Judicial Review and Congressional Tenure: An Observation*,  
66 Tex. L. Rev. 967 (1988) ..... 16
